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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

OF THE THIRTEENTH REPORT ON STUDENT DISCIPLINE 

 The rules and sanction policies in effect in AY 2004-05 continued to be enforced 
during the AY 2005-06. 

 The number of cases investigated by the Students Services staff decreased slightly in 
AY 2005-06.  There was also a slight decrease in the number of drug violations.   

 During AY 2005-06, eleven students were suspended due to non-academic 
misconduct.  Most suspensions followed a second violation.   

 During AY 2005-06, three complaints accusing a student of sexual harassment were 
investigated by the Office of Equal Opportunity & Diversity and referred to the Office 
of the Vice President for Student Services for imposition of sanctions.   

 Public Intoxication was the most common complaint investigated.  In the majority of 
these cases, a student was arrested by University Police between the hours of one 
a.m. and three a.m. after consuming a considerable amount of alcohol at an off-
campus bar or party.  About half of the students lived in the residence halls. 

 Many of the students arrested for Public Intoxication or taken to the hospital had a 
blood alcohol concentration greater than .20% (by comparison, the Operating While 
Intoxicated definition is .08% or higher).  An off-campus bar was the location of 
consumption for 43% of the students while 29% drank the alcohol at an off-campus 
party.  Alcohol was obtained at a football tailgate in 16% of the cases while only 5% of 
students arrested or taken to the hospital had consumed alcohol in a residence hall. 

 Because most violations were first-time offenses that did not warrant suspension, 
very few formal hearings were conducted during AY 2005-06.  Offenders guilty of a 
second violation while on disciplinary probation did not usually contest the charges 
or contest the suspension. 

 A majority of the students investigated in AY 2005-06 were first-year undergraduates.  
Juniors and seniors made up 24% of the caseload.  Very few graduate students were 
accused of misconduct during the year.   

 Parents received a notification letter in 521 cases during AY 2005-06 following an 
alcohol or drug violation by a residence hall student.  A sample copy of a non-
emergency notice letter is included in Appendix A. 

 In 79 cases, a special emergency notification letter was written to explain the 
circumstances of an ambulance trip to the hospital or a student found ñpassed outò 
under the influence of alcohol on public property.  In 12 of the 75 emergency cases, a 
student deliberately injured himself/herself or threatened suicide.  Three of these 
students inflicted deliberate injury or threatened suicide while under the influence of 
alcohol. 
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The Basis of 

The Code of Student Life 

(Excerpts from the Introduction) 

Academic institutions exist for the advancement of knowledge, the pursuit of 

truth, the development of students, and the general well-being of society.  Free 

inquiry and free expression are indispensable to the attainment of these goals.  As 

members of the academic community, students are encouraged to develop a 

capacity for critical judgment and to engage in a sustained and independent 

search for truth.  Freedom to teach and freedom to learn are inseparable facets of 

academic freedom.  The freedom to learn depends upon appropriate opportunities 

and conditions in the classroom, on the campus, and in the larger community.  

Students are expected to exercise their freedom to learn with responsibility and to 

respect the general conditions conducive to such freedom.  Accordingly, the 

University has developed the following general regulations pertaining to student 

conduct that provide and safeguard the right of every individual student to exercise 

fully freedom to learn without undue interference by others. 

The Code of Student Life is applicable whether or not the University is in 

session and pertains to all persons registered for a University of Iowa course, all 

persons admitted to any academic program, and all persons attending a 

University-sponsored program.  In addition, conduct in breach of the Code of 

Student Life and engaged in prior to admission or after withdrawal from the 

University may be taken into account in the admissions decision and may be 

grounds for filing disciplinary charges after admission or acceptance into a 

program.  For purposes of the conduct regulations and judicial procedures, a 

student is any person fitting one or more of these descriptions. 

It is the duty and responsibility of all students to acquaint themselves with all 

provisions of the Code and particularly with the rules and regulations pertaining to 

personal conduct, and every student will be conclusively presumed to have 

knowledge of all rules and regulations contained in the Code from the date of his 

or her initial registration at the Universityé  
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An Abbreviated Version of 
The General Conduct Regulations  

of the Code of Student Life 
 

Any student who commits any of the following acts of misconduct shall be subject to 

disciplinary action by the Universityé  

1. Academic misconduct, including the acquisition of honors, awards, certification or professional 

endorsements, degrees, academic credits, or grades by means of cheating, plagiarism, or falsification, 

including forgery, with respect to any examination, paper, project, application, recommendation, 

transcript, or test, or registration document or by any other dishonest means whatsoever, or aiding or 

abetting another student to do so.  Resolution of Section 1 complaints will normally be handled within the 

college or department concerned, with provision for review. 

2. Willful misrepresentation of any material fact to any member of the faculty or staff of the University or 

to any office, department, or committee thereoféWillful misrepresentation includes forgery, alteration, or 

misuse of any University record, form, document or student I.D. card. 

3. Willful failure to comply with a proper order or summons of any member of the faculty or other 

University official, properly identified -- by stating his or her name and title if requested by a student -- 

and acting within the scope of his or her authority, or willful failure of a student to identify himself or 

herself by stating his or her name to such faculty member or officialé 

4. Willful failure to comply with a reasonable directive of the classroom instructor or other intentional 

conduct that has the effect of disrupting University classroom instruction or interfering with the 

instructorôs ability to manage the classroom.  When disruptive activity occurs, a University instructor has 

the authority to determine classroom seating patterns and request that a student exit the classroom, 

laboratory, or other area used for instruction immediately for the remainder of the period.  Instructors 

who impose a one-day suspension are asked to report the incident to appropriate departmental, 

collegiate, and Student Services personnel.   

5. Intentionally disrupting (a) the orderly processes of the University, or (b) intentionally obstructing or 

denying access to services or facilities by those entitled to use such services or facilities, or (c) 

intentionally interfering with the lawful rights of other persons on the campus, or (d) inciting others to do 

acts proscribed by paragraphs (a), (b), or (c) of this section. 

6. Willful demonstrations within the interior of any University building or structure, except as specifically 

authorized and subject to reasonable conditions imposed to protect the rights and safety of other 

persons and to prevent damage to property. 

7. Unauthorized entry into or occupation of any University room, building, or area of the campus, including 

such entry or occupation at any unauthorized time, or any unauthorized or improper use of any 

University property, equipment, or facilities. 

8. Intentional setting of fires in any University building or on the campus without proper authority, or 

tampering or activation of a fire alarm without justification or improper use of fire prevention equipment 

in any University building or on the campus.    
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9. Misuse or misappropriation of University property or private property on or off campus in connection with 

University activities, including but not limited to, theft or attempted theft, burglary, willful possession of 

stolen property, and willful destruction, damage, defacement, or mutilation of property belonging to or in 

the custody of the University or another member of the community. 

10. Assaulting, threatening, physically abusing, unduly harassing, or endangering in any other manner the 

health or safety of (a) a University student, staff, or faculty member if such conduct relates to the official 

business of the University or (b) any person on the campus or at any University-sponsored or supervised 

function or event.   

11. Use or possession of serviceable firearms, ammunition, explosives, fireworks, or other dangerous 

articles on campus or within any University building on the campus, or at any University-sponsored or 

supervised function or event, except in authorized facilities. 

12.  Possession or consumption of an alcoholic beverage on campus, within any University building, or at 

any University sponsored or supervised function or event off-campus, except as permitted under the 

Policy Regarding the Use of Illegal Drugs and Alcohol, Code of Student Life, the Residence Hall 

Guidebook, or as authorized by other University regulations. 

13. Use or possession of any narcotic drug, marijuana, or any other addictive, dangerous, or controlled 

substance on campus.   

14. Sale, manufacture, distribution, or administration of any drug described in Section 12 or 13 on campus, 

or criminal conviction of any illicit drug distribution offense on campus or off campus.  

15. (a) Intentionally disrupting access of other students, faculty, or staff members to University computer 

resources, or (b) intentionally obtaining the password of a computer account assigned to another 

person without authorization or attempting to do so, or any other unauthorized attempt to gain access to 

a computer account assigned to another person, or (c) knowingly using an account belonging to another 

University student, faculty, staff member, or academic department for other than its intended purpose 

without permission from the owner, or using an inactive account, or (d) using University computer 

equipment to interfere with the lawful rights of others by such activities as falsifying or altering records or 

documents, creating false or fraudulent documents, damaging programs belonging to another, sending 

harassing or threatening material, or duplicating copyrighted software unlawfully, or (e) assisting another 

person to do any act proscribed under this section. 

16. Violation of any other rule, regulation, or policyé[such as] the University Policy on Human Rights, the 

Policy on Sexual Harassment and Consensual Relationships, the Policy on Violence, the Policy 

Concerning Use of the Pentacrest, and all provisions contained in the University residence halls 

contracts which pertain to personal conduct, including the Residence Hall Guidebook.  

17. Any conduct or action in which the University can demonstrate a clear and distinct interest as an 

academic institution and which seriously threatens (a) any educational process or other legitimate 

function of the University or (b) the health or safety of any member of the academic communityé 

To obtain a complete version of the Code of Student Life and the Judicial  
Procedure for Alleged Violations of the Code of Student Life, click on the  

Student Services website at http://student-services.uiowa.edu/students/policies/index.php. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. THE OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT FOR STUDENT 
SERVICES AND DEAN OF STUDENTS 

Phillip E. Jones, Vice President for Student Services and Dean of Students, is 
responsible for administering the judicial procedure for alleged violations of the Code of 
Student Life.  Thomas R. Baker, Associate Dean of Students, is assigned to investigate 
complaints and make recommendations to the Vice President regarding the disposition 
of complaints filed against students.  Mr. Baker has the authority to resolve complaints 
informally and represent the University at formal disciplinary hearings.  During the 2003-

04 academic years, Mia Jaksic, a UI law student, worked as a part-time Staff Assistant.  
The Staff Assistant position in 2004-05 was filled by Aaron McLeod, a UI law student.  
In 2006, Andrea Knepper was hired as a full-time Project Assistant.  The Office of the 
Vice President for Student Services is located in 249 Iowa Memorial Union, telephone 
number 335-3557. 

B. THE PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE CODE OF STUDENT 
LIFE 

The University adopted the Code of Student Life in 1968.  The Code regulates 
student conduct primarily on University property and at University-sponsored events.  
The regulations have remained essentially the same, with minor revisions, since the 
Board of Regents approved the Code of Student Life.  The specific list of enumerated 
behavioral prohibitions in the Code of Student Life addresses misconduct that directly 
affects the University's function as an academic institution.  Academic dishonesty, 
misuse of University records or facilities, and failure to cooperate with University officials 
are among the types of misconduct explicitly prohibited in the Code of Student Life.  
Assaults and threats made against a member of the University community are also 
proscribed by the Code of Student Life, as are disruptive demonstrations, theft, and 
arson.  Although the Code of Student Life primarily governs on-campus infractions, the 
Violence Policy extends the scope of the Code to cover threatening behavior off-

campus against any member of the campus community.  In addition, violations of the 
University Drug and Alcohol Policy are specifically prohibited.  Misconduct not 
specifically defined but clearly detrimental to the University's academic mission violates 
Section 17 of the Code. 

The University may not, of course, regulate activity protected by the federal or 
state constitution.  Student comments made in a newspaper, for example, would not 
ordinarily be subject to disciplinary action under the Code of Student Life.  Other public 
arenas where students regularly exercise their free speech rights include the Pentacrest 
and the organizational display cases in the Iowa Memorial Union. 

Because an overemphasis upon controlling behavior might corrupt an 
environment designed to foster self-expression and scientific inquiry, the Code of 
Student Life aims to impose disciplinary sanctions in those cases where a student's 
conduct violates another community member's rights to such an extent as to undermine 
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the academic mission of the University.  Consistent with the University's mission, 
sanctions are imposed as a means of taking corrective action and educating the 
offending students. 

C. UNIVERSITY DEPARTMENTS VESTED WITH 
DISCIPLINARY RESPONSIBILITIES 

A number of University departments play a role in enforcing non-academic 
conduct regulations.  In University housing, the Department of Residence Services 
investigates complaints and imposes sanctions upon residents found in violation of the 
Residence Halls Guidebook.  Hall Coordinators are authorized to issue warnings and 

recommend to the Director of Residence Services that a resident be evicted from the 
residence halls.  A complete summary of disciplinary complaints resolved by the 
Department of Residence Services is contained in Part III of this report.  Residence Hall 
complaints referred to the Vice President for Student Services for resolution are 
included in the caseload analysis in Part II. 

Other University department heads responsible for enforcing regulations include 
the Registrar, who may restrict a student's registration for failure to pay a U-bill on time; 
the Director of Information Technology, who may revoke computer privileges; the 
Director of Parking and Transportation, who issues parking tickets; the library directors, 
who impose fines on overdue books; and the Director of Recreational Services, who is 
authorized to suspend the intramural privileges of intramural participants.  Sexual 
Harassment complaints (including sexual assault) are investigated first by the Office of 
Equal Opportunity and Diversity and referred to the Vice President for Student Services 
for Code of Student Life sanctions. 

Also subject to discipline are student organizations, whose University recognition 
may be revoked.  University of Iowa Student Government (UISG), under the supervision 
of the Vice President for Student Services, regulates student organizations. The Vice 
President regulates Greek-letter undergraduate social fraternities and sororities, and 
student representatives on the Interfraternity Council and Panhellenic Council 
Standards Board resolve minor complaints of misconduct involving Greek student 
organizations. 

Complaints of academic misconduct (Section 1 of the Code of Student Life) are 
handled within each college.  For example, the Dean of the College of Liberal Arts & 
Sciences is responsible for imposing sanctions upon Liberal Arts & Sciences students 
found to have cheated on a test or plagiarized a term paper.  Because the collegiate 
dean does not have the authority to sanction students guilty of violating sections 2 
through 17 of the Code of Student Life, complaints of disruptive behavior in the 
classroom are referred to the Office of the Vice President for Student Services for 
resolution. 
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D. OVERVIEW OF THE COMPLAINT RESOLUTION PROCESS 
ADMINISTERED BY THE OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT 
FOR STUDENT SERVICES  

In August, 2005, the student conduct regulations and judicial procedures were 
distributed to students via electronic mail.  In addition to the Code of Student Life, 
students received notice of the Sexual Harassment Policy, the Policy on Violence, the 
Drug and Alcohol Policy, the Sexual Assault Policy, the Campus Security Act statistics, 
and the Acceptable Uses of Information Technology Policy.  The Code of Student Life 
procedure provides that any person may file a complaint against a student for violating 
the Code of Student Life.  A complaint should be in writing, should identify the accused 
student by name, and should provide a description of the incident that led to the 
complaint. 

Complaints investigated by the Office of the Vice President for Student 
Services (OVP) include police arrests, referrals from faculty members, and individual 
reports related by parents, students, or others concerned with the campus community.  
Complaints investigated by Residence Services or the Office of Equal Opportunity and 
Diversity are often forwarded to the OVP for further action.  Most complaints received by 
the OVP address extra-curricular behavior, although classroom misconduct is alleged in 
some cases. 

A staff member designated by the Vice President for Student Services 
conducts an investigation before a determination is made regarding sanctions.  Initially, 
the designated investigator will notify the accused student in writing of the complaint 
and provide a copy of the Code of Student Life.  In most cases, a meeting with the 
accused student is arranged, and the student is given an opportunity to respond to the 
allegations.  Depending upon the response of the accused, witnesses may be 
interviewed.  A full investigation will be undertaken if the student denies the allegations. 

During the investigation, the Vice President for Student Services has the 
authority to impose interim sanctions upon the accused student.  These temporary 
sanctions discourage further incidents of misconduct while the investigation proceeds.  
For example, a student accused of harassment may be prohibited from entering the 
complainant's residence hall, attending a particular class, or attempting to contact the 

complainant.  In serious cases, a student may be suspended from the University on an 
interim basis if the continued presence of the accused is likely to cause harm to 
students, staff, or faculty.  A student suspended on an interim basis may appeal the 
sanction by meeting with the Vice President.  Students given a Building Prohibition 
Order or a No-Contact Order are warned that breach of the Vice President's order may 
lead to interim suspension from the University. 

In cases where criminal charges are filed, interim sanctions often remain in place 
until the court case is resolved.  If the student is dissatisfied with the interim sanction 
and prefers to resolve the disciplinary complaint as soon as possible, the University will 
arrange to hold a formal disciplinary hearing prior to the resolution of the police charge.  
Because criminal laws and court procedures vary in purpose and substance from 
University disciplinary regulations, the actions taken by the University may vary from 
court judgments or jury verdicts. 
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A complaint may be resolved without a formal hearing if the accused student and 
the investigator agree:  1) that the facts alleged are true, 2) that the Code of Student 
Life was violated, and 3) that a particular disciplinary sanction is appropriate.  In those 
cases where the student disputes the charges, a formal hearing is held to determine 
whether the Code of Student Life was violated.  If evidence uncovered in the 
investigation shows there to be no reasonable basis for pursuing formal charges, the 
complaint will be dismissed without a hearing.  

When a formal hearing is requested, the administrative hearing officer assigned 
to the case is responsible for conducting the proceeding.  Hearing officers are appointed 
by the President biennially and are assigned cases on a rotating basis.  Traditionally, 
persons appointed to serve as hearing officers have legal training and work for the 
University in a department that is separate from the Office of the Vice President for 
Student Services.  A list of all hearing officers is contained in Part II, Section H of this 
report. 

At a formal hearing, the Associate Dean of Students represents the University 
and presents evidence against the student charged.  After the complainant, respondent, 
and witnesses testify, the hearing officer determines whether the Code of Student Life 
was violated as alleged.  If the student is found not guilty of all charges, the complaint is 
dismissed and no sanctions are imposed.   

If the student is found guilty, sanctions determined by the Vice President for 
Student Services go into effect.  The student is notified of the likely sanctions in 
advance of the hearing.  In the event that a student charged is found not guilty, the Vice 
President for Student Services may appeal the hearing officerôs interpretation of the 
Code of Student Life.  The University Provost would determine the outcome of the Vice 
Presidentôs appeal and resolve the question of the proper interpretation of the Code of 
Student Life.  On appeal, the Vice President may not contest the hearing officerôs 
conclusions as to the facts of the case. 

A student found guilty may appeal the outcome to the Provost, who has the 
authority to modify the hearing officer's decision and the sanction imposed by the Vice 
President.  The appeal petition must be submitted within ten class days following the 
hearing officer's decision.  Rather than conduct a new hearing on appeal, the entire 

record from the original hearing is reviewed.  If the finding of guilt is upheld on appeal, 
the Provost may reconsider the sanction imposed by the Vice President for Student 
Services.  In addition to post-hearing appeals, sanctions are subject to review on appeal 
where a student pleads guilty during the pre-hearing investigation and waives his or her 
hearing rights and specifically requests the Office of the Provost to evaluate the 
propriety of the sanction imposed by the Vice President.   

NOTE:  Because disciplinary complaints are education record information 
protected by federal law, personally identifiable information contained in non-
academic student disciplinary files is not released to the public as a general 
practice.  Individual students are not identified in this report, and information is 
presented in such a manner as to preclude student identification and the 
disposition of a particular complaint. 
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II. A SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS OF NON-ACADEMIC 
MISCONDUCT COMPLAINTS RECEIVED BY THE DEAN OF 
STUDENTS AND THE DISPOSITION OF THOSE CASES 

 

Between June 1, 2005 and June 1, 2006, the Office of the Vice President for 
Student Services received reports accusing 331 students of non-academic misconduct.  
Some students were involved in more than one infraction.  The 2005-06 figures 
represent a slight decrease compared to the previous academic year.  Residence hall 
complaints during the 2005-06 academic year were consistent with the previous 
academic year.  For a summary of complaints resolved by residence hall staff members 
without referral to the Office of the Vice President for Student Services (OVPSS), see 
Part III of this report.   

In the description and analysis that follows, the term "cases" refers to the total 
number of students named in complaints to the Office of the Vice President for Student 
Services.  Of the 331 cases investigated during the 2005-06 academic year, 74% of 
those accused were male students.  Female students were named in 85 complaints, or 
26% of all cases.  
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A. DEPARTMENTS FILING COMPLAINTS 

Source of Complaints, 2005-2006
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As in previous years, officers from the Department of Public Safety (DPS) 
witnessed the majority of complaints investigated by the Associate Dean.  In 2005-06, 
89% of the 331 complaints originated from DPS.  Other sources of complaints included 
residence hall staff, faculty, students, and teaching assistants.  In 9 cases during the 
three-year time period, the Office of Equal Opportunity & Diversity (EOD) investigated a 
Sexual Harassment complaint or a Human Rights Policy complaint filed by a student or 
a staff member.  In four of these 9 cases, both University police and EOD conducted 
investigations.  Where the EOD investigator found probable cause to pursue disciplinary 
charges, the complaint was referred to the OVPSS for a determination of sanctions. 

TABLE A 

 
CASE SOURCE 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 

Public Safety Report 347 318 296 
Residence Hall Report 17 14 10 
Student Complaint 1 3 3 
Faculty/TA Complaint 7 10 14 
Staff Complaint 12 0 2 
Other Source 6 10 4 
EOD report 4 2 3 
EOD report & DPS report 3 1 0 
ITS (Information Technology) 2 4 1 
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B. TYPES OF MISCONDUCT ALLEGED 

Classifying each case under one code rule for comparative purposes shows that 
a wide variety of misconduct was reported to the Vice President (TABLE B).  Fourteen 
of the sixteen non-academic misconduct regulations were allegedly violated at some 
point during the 2005-06 academic year. 

The profile of 2005-06 rule violations was consistent with the previous yearôs 
profile for the most part.  Alcohol-related offenses (Rule 12) continued to be the most 
frequent type of misconduct investigated by the Associate Dean.  In 2005-06, 137 
alcohol complaints were filed.  While this figure was consistent with the prior year, the 
number of illegal drug cases (Rule 13) decreased in 2005-06.  Two students were 

accused of drug trafficking (Rule 14), a most serious offense.  With regard to dangerous 
conduct (Rule 10 complaints), the number of reports increased slightly compared to 
2004-05, from 39 to 49 complaints, a majority of them OWI cases.  Three complaints of 
sexual harassment investigated by the Office of Equal Opportunity & Diversity were 
referred to the Office of the Vice President for sanctions.  Reports of computer misuse 
(Rule 15) remained relatively low.  No disruptive demonstrations occurred in 05-06.  
Only one complaint of classroom misconduct (Rule 4) was filed in 05-06. 

The profile of Residence Hall misconduct for the same period is provided in Part 
III, figures not included in Table B.  During the three-year period, 2,688 residents were 
cited for alcohol policy violations and 62 residents were evicted for illegal drugs. 

TABLE B 

RULE ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED 
2003-04 
CASES 

2004-05 
CASES 

2005-06 
CASES 

1) Academic Misconduct* N/A N/A N/A 
2) Misrepresentation 7 3 3 
3) Failure to Cooperate 9 9 8 
4) Classroom Misconduct 0 2 1 
5) Disrupt Orderly Process 4 2 0 
6) Unreasonable Demonstration 0 0 0 
7) Improper Use of Univ. Property 0 2 1 
8) Arson, Misuse of Fire Equipment 3 2 1 
9) Theft & Vandalism 14 21 11 

10) Assault, Threat, Harassment, and  
  Dangerous Conduct (inc. OWI) 

52 39 49 

11) Firearms, Explosives 1 0 1 
12) Alcohol Possession/Consumption 210 136 137 
13) Drug Possession/Consumption 36 55 43 
14) Drug Sales/Manufacture 2 5 2 
15) Computer Misuse 6 5 2 
16) Violation of other regulations 15 29 20 
17) Other misconduct 28 51 53 

*Rule 1 complaints (academic misconduct) are resolved by the dean of the college in which the 
complaint originates. 
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C. ACADEMIC STATUS OF RESPONDENTS 

Analyzing the caseload by academic status shows that first-year students were 
accused in nearly half of the 331 cases investigated by the Associate Dean in the 2005-
06 academic year (TABLE C).  Although the great majority of students named in 
disciplinary complaints were undergraduates (93%), the overall percentage of 
undergraduates accused of misconduct remained very small.  During 2005-06, 
approximately 2% of the 20,300 UI undergraduates met with the Associate Dean of 
Students to discuss a disciplinary complaint.  With regard to age and year-in-school, the 
2005-06 profile of cases showed an increase in the number of sophomore students 
facing disciplinary complaints.  Sophomore students made up about 25% of the total 
caseload in 2005-06. 

TABLE C 

 ACADEMIC PROFILE 
OF U OF IA STUDENT 

BODY (FALL, 2005) 

PERCENT OF 
DISCIPLINARY 

CASES (2005-06) 
UNDERGRADUATES   

First-year (1) 20% 43% 
Sophomores (2) 15% 26% 
Juniors (3) 17% 13% 
Seniors (4) 17% 11% 

GRADUATE STUDENTS   
Prof. Colleges (L, M, P, S & 

D) 
13% 3% 

Other Graduates (G) 18% 4% 

Academic Profile of Students Accused of 

Misconduct, 2005-2006 Academic Year

First Years

43%

Sophs

26%

Juniors

13%

Seniors

11%

Grad Students

7%
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D. SEASONAL NATURE OF REPORTED MISCONDUCT 

TABLE D 

INCIDENT DATE * 
2004-05 
CASES 

2005-06 
CASES 

   
June   7 12 
July   3 10 
August 23 37 
September 70 56 
October 52 57 
November 42 18 
December 23 13 
January 18 23 
February 15 27 
March 28 24 
April 49 26 
May 28 21 

 *Month the incident allegedly occurred 

The number of complaints received each month varied considerably during the 
2005-06 year.  The Office of the Vice President for Student Services received an 
average of 28 cases each month, although the actual number filed ranged from 9 to 57.  
Relatively few cases arose during the summer months (June and July) or during the 
mid-winter months.  The busiest months were September and October, which together 
accounted for about one-third of the yearôs caseload.  Many of the autumn month 
infractions occurred on home football game weekends. 

Cases by Season, 2005-2006 

Academic Years

Summer

7%
Winter

11%

Spring 

30%

Fall

52%

 



 

Page 17 The University of Iowa Office of the Vice President for Student Services, 8/22/2007 

E. LOCATION OF REPORTED MISCONDUCT 

Most violations occurred in the residence halls.  During the three-year time 
period, residence hall staff members wrote to more than five thousand residents 
accused of misconduct.  Only a small percentage of dormitory infractions were referred 
to the Associate Dean of Students for investigation.  Cases resolved by residence hall 
staff members without referral to the Associate Dean are analyzed in Section III.   

Over 60% of all misconduct cases investigated by the Associate Dean involved 
misconduct on the grounds of campus (including parking lots and ramps).  Many of the 
outdoor campus incidents occurred near a residence hall and involved alcohol 
possession or consumption.  As in previous years, relatively few cases of off-campus 

misconduct were reported in 2005-06.   

Libraries and classroom buildings were the site of only a handful of complaints 
(17 in 2005-06).  Ten incidents took place in an administrative building or in the Iowa 
Memorial Union.  More common building locations included Kinnick Stadium and 
residence halls.  Fourteen complaints accused a student of misconduct off campus. 

TABLE E 

LOCATION OF ALLEGED MISCONDUCT 2003-04 
CASES 

2004-05 
CASES 

2005-06 
CASES 

    
 Residence Halls*   72   82 52 
 Campus Grounds 186 178 164 
 Parking Lot/Ramp   59   28 40 
 Univ. Apartments (ex-Family Housing)     6     4 4 
 Fraternity/Sorority (off-campus)     0     1 0 
 Other Off Campus   19     9 14 
 Administration Buildings     7   11 10 
 Stadium or Arena   20   31 24 
 Classroom Buildings   14     8 16 
 University Hospitals     1     1 2 
 Recreation Building     1     0 0 
 Libraries     0     2 2 
 E-mail (Univ. computer equipment)     1     5 3 

*Includes only residence hall violations referred to the Office of the 
Vice President for Student Services.  
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Location of Reported Misconduct, 

2005-06 Academic Year

Residence Halls

17%

Off Campus

4%Other Campus 

Buildings

10%

Stadium/Arena

7%
Campus 

Grounds

62%

 

 

F. RESIDENCE OF RESPONDENTS 

While 96% of disciplinary incidents occurred on campus in 2005-06, 50% of the 
students investigated by the Associate Dean lived off campus (TABLE F).  On-campus 
residents under investigation were generally accused of misconduct outside of the 
residence hall building.  As in previous years, relatively few residents of University 
Apartments (formerly Family Housing) were accused of misconduct in 2005-06.  

TABLE F 

RESIDENCE OF ACCUSED 2003-2004 
CASES 

2004-05 
CASES 

2005-06 
CASES 

    
Residence Halls 195 194 156 
University Apts. & Tenant Properties     9     5 11 
Off Campus 184 162 164 
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G. FORM OF RESOLUTION 

If the evidence gathered in the course of the investigation failed to verify the 
allegations, the Associate Dean dismissed the complaint.  If the allegations were 
verified, the Associate Dean took action to resolve the complaint, either by concluding 
an informal agreement or charging the student at a formal hearing.  In some cases, a 
complaint could not be resolved because the student had withdrawn from the University. 

TABLE G 

FORM OF RESOLUTION 2003-04 
CASES  

2004-05 
CASES  

2005-06 
CASES 

 
RESOLVED: 
 Informal Agreement (no appeal) 297 183 169 
 Formal Hearing     1     1 0 
 Complaint Dismissed/ 

     No Sanctions 
  23   26 29 

 Sanction Review/Appeal     1     6 3 
 
NOT RESOLVED: 
 Accused Not Registered     2     6 27 
 Accused Withdrew   65   33 20 
 To Be Resolved After 6/1/06     0   40 40 
 Still Completing Educational      
          Assignment as of 6/1/06 

    6   66 39 

Of the 201 cases resolved during the 2005-06 academic year, the Associate 
Dean dismissed 29 cases during the investigation stage.  In some cases, jurisdictional 
problems led to the dismissal (in other words, the alleged misconduct did not fall within 
the scope of the Code of Student Life).  Other complaints were dismissed because the 
evidence uncovered in the investigation did not corroborate the allegations.  In a small 
number of cases, a resolution was reached without the imposition of sanctions.  In 169 
cases, the Associate Dean reached an informal agreement with the student which 
included one or more sanctions.  Due to the high percentage of informal agreements, 
hearing officers did not hear any cases in 2005-06.  Formal hearings are discussed 
below in Section H. 

During the year, 47 cases investigated by the Associate Dean could not be 
resolved because the individual accused of misconduct was a former student or a 
student who withdrew from the University after the alleged misconduct took place.  
Several of these unresolved cases involved students referred to a substance abuse 
program at Student Health who withdrew from the University prior to completion of the 
course.  To ensure compliance, the Associate Dean placed a restriction upon 
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each former studentôs University record.  Permission from the Office of the Vice 
President for Student Services to register became a pre-requisite to re-enrollment. 

 

Form of Resolution, 2005-2006  

(N=331 cases)

Informal 

Agreement

52%

Unresolved

38%

Complaint 

Dismissed

9%

Formal 

Hearing/Appeal

1%

 

Forty cases not resolved as of June 1, 2006 included complaints filed near the 
end of the spring semester or cases postponed by concurrent criminal charges.   These 
late-semester complaints were investigated during the fall 2006 semester in those 
cases where the student accused of misconduct re-enrolled.  Thirty-nine students who 
had agreed to complete an educational program had not done so as of June 1, 2006.  
These students were required to complete the program during the fall 2006 semester in 
order to remain enrolled in University classes. 

H. FORMAL HEARINGS 

During the three-year period under examination, two formal disciplinary hearings 
were held.  One of the hearings took place during the 2003-04 academic year and 
another was held during the fall semester of 2004.  In several other cases investigated 
during the three-year period, a scheduled hearing was canceled at the request of the 
student accused of misconduct.  A hearing was requested in one case during the   
2005-06 academic year, however, this request was not made until after the close of that 
academic year. 

The length of the hearings ranged from two-and-a-half to four hours.  In both 
cases, only one student faced charges. 
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Two different hearing officers conducted hearings during the three-year period.  
Ordered alphabetically, the group of hearing officers included Dave Bergeon, Employee 
Relations; Professor Lelia Helms, College of Education; James Jorgensen, graduate 
student; Mr. Michael Valde, UI Environmental Compliance Office; and Jan Waterhouse, 
Office of Equal Opportunity & Diversity. 

In one instance during the three-year period, a student accused of misconduct 
was found not guilty after the presentation of evidence.  One student elected not to 
attend his hearing.  In this case, the hearing officer followed University protocol and 
proceeded to conduct the hearing by taking evidence from the witnesses who appeared 
and testified.  After reviewing all of the testimony presented at the hearing, the hearing 
officer found the student guilty.   

TABLE H 

DATE OF 
INCIDENT 

HEARING 
OFFICER 

DATE OF 
HEARING 

HEARING 
LENGTH 

    

  5/16/04     Valde   7/28/04       2.5 hrs. 
10/27/04    Helms 11/10/04    3 hrs. 

In no case heard during the three-year period did a student appeal the hearing 
officerôs decision to the University Provost.  In three other cases in 2005-06, a student 
appealed the sanction imposed by the Vice President and waived the right to an 
evidentiary hearing.   

Each studentôs appeal letter to the Provost admitted responsibility for the 
violation and asked for leniency.  The appeals were assigned to an Associate Provost 
for review.  The Associate Provost reviewed each of the cases carefully.  In all three 
appeals filed in 2005-06, the Associate Provost decided to uphold the Vice Presidentôs 
sanction decision. 
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I. SANCTIONS 

Status sanctions recommended by the Associate Dean ranged from disciplinary 
warnings to suspension from the University.  In determining an appropriate sanction, the 
Associate Dean took into account the nature of the misconduct and the offender's 
disciplinary history.  In many cases, an educational sanction (for example, substance 
abuse counseling) was recommended in addition to a status sanction (e.g., probation).  
As a result of the high percentage of alcohol-related complaints, several hundred 
students were referred to a substance abuse program at Student Health during the 
three-year period.   

Of the 331 cases filed in 2005-06, a status sanction was imposed in 85% of the 
cases that were resolved.  A total of 169 students were issued a disciplinary warning, 
placed on non-academic probation, or suspended from the University as a result of 
misconduct prohibited by the Code of Student Life.  Probation sanctions outnumbered 
warnings by a four-to-one ratio (TABLE I -1).  The length of probation varied depending 
upon the gravity of the infraction.  In 2005-06, 13 students were suspended from the 
University for one semester or longer.   

The Office of the Vice President for Student Services continued to enforce a 
ñtwo-strikesò policy with regard to Public Intoxication, the most common criminal charge 
on campus.  First-time Public Intoxication offenders were placed on probation and 
warned that a subsequent arrest for Public Intoxication, OWI, or illegal drug possession 
would result in an immediate separation from the University.  The two-strikes policy was 
first instituted in 1999-2000.  Compared to previous years, fewer students were 
suspended in 2005-06.  Most of the suspensions resulted from a second violation.  A 
ñone-strikeò policy continued to be implemented with regard to illegal drug trafficking and 
sexual assaults.  Two students charged with drug trafficking were suspended from the 
University in 2005-06.  No students were found guilty of committing a sexual assault. 

TABLE I-1 

DISCIPLINARY SANCTIONS IMPOSED 2003-04 
CASES 

2004-05 
CASES 

2005-06 
CASES 

    

 Disciplinary Warning 103   43 33 

 Probation     
 One Semester 108 138 88 
 One Year   33   22 30 
 More than One Year     1     0 2 

            Until Graduation     3     4 3 
 Suspension   24   36 13 
 Expulsion     0     0 0 
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TABLE I-2:  ADDITIONAL SANCTIONS APPLIED* 

EDUCATIONAL SANCTIONS:                                                                                   PRIOR 
THREE 
YEARS 

2005-06 
CASES 

Substance Abuse Counseling 457 175 
Personal Counseling (Univ. Counseling Service) 6 2 

 
QUASI-EDUCATIONAL: 

Letter of Apology/Explanation 7 3 
Restitution 15 2 

 

NON-EDUCATIONAL:   
No Contact Order Remains in Effect 25 15 
Building Prohibition Order 42 16 
Suspension from Residence Halls (not UI suspension) 18 8 
Athletic Event Restrictions 2 2 
Loss of Computer Privileges 2 0 
Substance Abuse Class if 2nd Violation 4 0 
Withdrawal from Intramural Sports 1  0 
Grade Point Average Expectations 2  1 
Suspension from Marching Band 2  0 
Not Eligible for UI Employment 2  0 

*  Educational, Quasi-Educational and Non-Educational sanctions were often imposed 
along with the Disciplinary Sanctions listed on the previous page. 

In 25 cases investigated during 2005-06, an interim sanction was imposed during the 
investigation.  Eleven interim suspensions were issued.  When a suspension was under 
consideration, the accused student ordinarily met with the Vice President.  In cases 
where the allegations were later verified, interim sanctions often became permanent as 
part of the final resolution of the complaint. 

TABLE I-3 

INTERIM SANCTION  PRIOR 
THREE 
YEARS  

2005-06 
CASES 

 
University Suspension 20 11 
Suspension from one Class 7 4 
Res. Hall Suspension 16 2 
Building Prohibition 11 5 
No-Contact Order 17 2 
Computer Restrictions 7 0 
Graduation Hold 1 0 
Campus Prohibition Order 2 1 
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III. DISCIPLINARY COMPLAINTS RESOLVED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT OF RESIDENCE SERVICES 

A. INTRODUCTION  

The process established for resolving disciplinary complaints that arise within the 
University of Iowa Residence Hall system consists of three separate stages:  
investigation, adjudication, and appeal.  In most cases, the complaint process begins 
when a Resident Assistant files a written report following an incident.  When a resident 
is accused of misconduct, the Hall Coordinator responsible for the building which was 
the site of the misconduct ordinarily meets with the accused resident and investigates 

the complaint.  In some cases, the complaint will be delegated to the Assistant Hall 
Coordinator or referred to the Area Coordinator or Director of Residence Services. 

Under the procedure set forth in the Residence Hall Guidebook, Neighborhood 
Area Coordinators, Residence Hall Coordinators and Assistant Coordinators are 
authorized to impose written warnings, probation, and other sanctions short of 
suspension upon residents found guilty of misconduct.  Decisions to suspend a resident 
are made by the Director of Residence Services or the Vice President for Student 
Services.  A resident suspended by the Director may appeal the decision to the Vice 
President for Student Services.  

Depending upon the gravity of a given complaint, the Associate Dean of Students 
may be called upon to commence the investigation.  Where a resident is accused of 
very serious misconduct, such as a sexual assault, residence hall staff members refer 
the complaint to central administration in anticipation of a Code of Student Life hearing. 

During the 2005-06 academic year, Ms. Kate Fitzgerald the Assistant Director of 
Residence Life, supervised enforcement of the residence halls conduct regulations.  
Three Neighborhood Area Coordinators, seven Hall Coordinators and two Assistant Hall 
Coordinators, all of them full-time staff members, investigated residence hall complaints 
and imposed sanctions in non-eviction cases.  For the majority of the 2005-06 academic 
year, Mr. Kieran Leopold managed the East Side Neighborhood of Burge, Daum, 
Currier and Stanley Halls; Mr. Wolfgang Homolka managed the North Side 
Neighborhood of Mayflower and Parklawn Halls; and Mr. Andy Borst managed the West 
Side Neighborhood, which includes Hillcrest, Slater, Rienow and Quadrangle Halls.  
The Hall Coordinators for the 2005-06 academic year were Mr. Kevin Hockett for Burge 
Hall; Chad Fehr for Daum, Currier and Stanley Halls; Ms. Mary Coughlin for Mayflower 
Hall; Ms. Erin Beth Wiszowaty for Hillcrest Hall; Ms. Zoey Jackson for Slater Hall; Ms. 
Shelby Van Egdom for Rienow Hall; and Mr. Paul Nault for Quadrangle Hall.  
Complaints that possibly warranted an eviction were referred for resolution to Dr. Von 
Stange, the Director of Residence Services. 
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B. TYPE OF MISCONDUCT REPORTED 

Hall policies and regulations are listed in the Residence Hall Guidebook, a copy 
of which is provided to each resident at move-in.  The Guidebook prohibits disruptive 
activity and unauthorized demonstrations in the halls; harassment and physical abuse; 
failure to cooperate with staff; open flames; tampering with fire prevention equipment; 
possession and consumption of illegal drugs; possession and consumption of alcohol; 
theft and vandalism; dangerous weapons; misrepresentation; misuse of building keys; 
failure to follow emergency procedures; and excessive noise.  In August of 2000, the 
Residence Halls became substance free.  Use of tobacco products is not permitted, and 

possession of alcoholic beverages is prohibited in all rooms regardless of the age of the 
residents. 

During the three years under consideration, the eight Residence Hall 
Coordinators collectively received more than five thousand cases of alleged violations of 
the Residence Hall Guidebook.  Formal sanctions were imposed in over three thousand 
cases.  As in Part II of this report, the term ñcasesò refers to the number of individual 
residents accused of misconduct rather than the number of incidents reported.  For 
instance, when five residents are present in a single room where alcohol is discovered, 
Hall Coordinators record it as five separate violations.  Generally speaking, the reports 
of misconduct were spread throughout the system rather than concentrated in one or 
two buildings.  Some Hall Coordinators received a higher percentage of complaints per 
capita than others.  

There was a significant increase in reported alcohol policy violations in 2005-06.  
Alcohol policy violations rose over 15% from the previous yearôs total of 834 to 962 in 
2005-06.  Complaints in several other categories also showed a marked increase.  
Noise violations rose in 05-06 compared to the 2004-05 totals, as did reports of 
smoking, hall sports, physical abuse, and non-compliance.  Illicit drug violation cases 
remained steady with 40 cases in 2004-05 and 39 cases in 05-06.  It should be noted 
that several of the most serious cases of violent behavior and drug violations are not 
included in the table on page 23 because they were investigated by the Vice President 
for Student Services. 

More than half of all complaints received by Hall Coordinators in 2005-06 
involved a violation of the Alcohol Policy.  Over 90% of the 5,700 residents were under 
the legal drinking age of 21 at the start of the fall semester 2005, and University policy 
prohibited alcohol in all rooms regardless of the age of the resident.  When staff 
members identified an Alcohol Policy violation, the alcohol was confiscated and poured 
down a drain.  An incident report was forwarded to the Hall Coordinator for further 
investigation and disciplinary sanctions.  In assigning sanctions, Hall Coordinators 
distinguished between residents found in possession of alcohol and residents found in a 
room where alcohol was present.  For those residents found in the presence of alcohol 
who were not guilty of possession or consumption, Hall Coordinators ordinarily issued a 
reminder letter, warning, or other minor sanction. 
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RESIDENCE HALL INFRACTIONS* 

 

TYPE OF OFFENSE** 
2003-04 
CASES 

2004-05 
CASES 

2005-06 
CASES 

    
1) IMPROPER ENTRY/USE   12     9 12 

2-3) BLOCK ACCESS   39     4  1 
4A) HARASSMENT   11     3 2 
4B) PHYSICAL ABUSE   15     6 10 

5) NON-COMPLIANCE   24   15 20 
6) DISRUPT EVENT   31   22 14 
7) TAMPER FIRE EQUPT.   24   18 14 

8A) ILLICIT DRUGS   92   40 39 
8B) UNDERAGE ALCOHOL 892 834 962 

 8B-3) Underage alcohol possession # # (525) 

 8B-4) In the presence of alcohol # # (254) 

8C) ALCOHOL & NOISE   64   19 32 
9A) THEFT     8   10 7 
9B) VANDALISM 118   48 47 
10) WEAPONS/GUNS     5     0 10 
11) MISREPRESENTATION     9   21 10 
12) MISUSE OF KEY     2     6 1 
13) EMERGENCY DRILL     2      1 0 
14) NOISE/QUIET HOURS 138   85 113 
15) FLAME/FIRE HAZARD   60   30 25 

16A) PETS     7     8 4 
16B) FURNITURE MISUSE     5     6 5 
16C) SMOKING   16     3 14 
16D) WINDOWS/SCREENS   26   67 47 
16E) HALL SPORTS     8     7 17 
17A) SEXUAL HARASSMENT     0     1 1 
17B) SELF-DEST. BEHAVôR   20   24 27 
17C) OTHER 273 382 340 
    
TOTALS 1901 1718 1774 

 

* The figures do not include cases dismissed by Residence Services or cases referred to the 
Office of the Vice President for Student Services.  The most serious types of cases reported 
(drug trafficking and assault, e.g.) were investigated by the Associate Dean of Students for 
possible University suspension.  Because misconduct of unknown origin is not included in these 
figures, the ñcaseò totals do not include every false fire alarm, for instance.  When an incident of 
misconduct occurs but no suspects are identified, the investigation remains open and the 
incident is counted as a ñcaseò only if a resident is later identified as a suspect. 

** The numerals refer to the disciplinary rules in the Residence Hall Guidebook. 

# Information not previously reported. 

Of the 962 alcohol policy violations in 2005-06, a resident was guilty of alcohol 
possession in nearly 60% of the cases.  The remainder of cases involved a ñpresenceò 
violation in which a resident was not guilty of possessing or consuming alcohol but was 
present in another studentôs room where alcohol was found.  In six cases, a resident 
over the age of 21 was found in possession of alcohol in violation of the ñsubstance 
freeò policy. 


